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Clark County Air Pollution Control Hearing Board 

Clark County Building Department 
Presentation Room 
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Las Vegas, NV 89118 

  
April 6, 2022 – 1:30 P.M. 

 

Agenda 
 

Note: 
• Items on the agenda may be taken out of order. 
• The Air Pollution Control Hearing Board may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration. 
• The Air Pollution Control Hearing Board may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at 

any time. 
• No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda. 
• Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices. 
• Please take all private conversations outside the room. 
• With a  forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and 

accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-0354, TDD at (702) 385-
7486, or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD 

• Supporting material provided to the Board members for this meeting may be requested from Sherrie Rogge, Administrative 
Secretary, at sherrie.rogge@clarkcountynv.gov or (702) 455-0354.  
• Supporting material is also available at the Clark County Department of Environment & Sustainability, 4701 West 

Russell Road, 2nd Floor, Las Vegas NV 89118. 
• Supporting material is/will be available on the Department’s website at: 

https://www.clarkcountynv.gov/government/departments/environment_and_sustainability/compliance/enforcement_ 
notices.php 

 
Hearing Board Members Daniel Sanders, Chair 

 Ryan L. Dennett, Esq., Vice-Chair 
 Elspeth Cordua 
 Troy Hildreth 
 William Kremer 

 Lauren Rosenblatt 
  

Deputy District Attorney Catherine Jorgenson 
 

Air Quality Staff Marci Henson, Director    MDH 
 Shibi Paul, Compliance & Enforcement Manager  
 Anna Sutowska, Air Quality Supervisor 
  
Administrative Secretary Sherrie Rogge, Phone: 702-455-0354; Email sherrie.rogge@clarkcountynv.gov 

Business Address:  Clark County Department of Environment & Sustainability, 
4701 W. Russell Road, 2nd Floor, Las Vegas NV 89118

mailto:sherrie.rogge@clarkcountynv.gov
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1. CALL TO ORDER 
 

2. PUBLIC COMMENT 
This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this agenda. No 
discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the opportunity 
to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented.  If you wish to speak 
to the Board about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you must wait 
until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments will 
be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state 
your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the Board 
wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or the Board by 
majority vote. 
 

3. OATHS OF OFFICE 
A. Elspeth Cordua (Lay Member) 

Term of Office:  9/21/2021 through 9/20/2024 
 

B. Daniel Sanders (Contractor Member) 
Term of Office:  9/21/2021 through 9/20/2024 

 
4. ELECTION OF CHAIR 

New term – 4/6/2022 through end of term 
(For possible action) 
 
Clark County Air Quality Regulations (AQRs) Subsection 7.1(b)(1)(H) states, “The Hearing 
Board shall select a Chair, Vice-Chair, and such other officers it deems necessary.” 
 

5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
Approval of August 4, 2021 meeting minutes.   
(For possible action) 
 

6. APPEAL OF HEARING OFFICER DECISION 
 
TAND INC (DCOP #52878) – NOV #9630 – On January 20, 2022, the Hearing Officer found 
Tand, Inc. in violation of Section 94.14(g) of the AQRs for constructing soil stockpiles greater 
than 8 feet in height within 100 yards of occupied buildings as identified by Air Quality Specialist 
Carlton Monroe while performing routine and follow up inspections on October 7, 13, 14 and 15, 
2021 at the Ann Road Improvements CC-215 to Durango Drive construction project located on 
Ann Road between CC-215 and Durango Drive, in Clark County, Nevada.  The Hearing Officer 
assessed a penalty amount of $5,500. Tand, Inc., appealed the Air Pollution Control Hearing 
Officer’s Order.   
(For possible action.) 

 
7. APPEAL OF CONTROL OFFICER’S PERMIT DETERMINATION 

 
LHOIST NORTH AMERICA OF ARIZONA, APEX PLANT – PART 70 OPERATING 
PERMIT, SOURCE ID: 00003 – On February 14, 2022, the Clark County Department of 
Environment and Sustainability, Division of Air Quality issued revised Part 70 Operating Permit 
(Permit), Source ID: 00003, for the Lhoist North America of Arizona Apex Plant (Lhoist).  Lhoist 
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appealed the Control Officer’s decision to include Permit conditions associated with the applicable 
requirements in Section 94 of the AQRs. The applicable Permit conditions subject to this appeal 
are III.C.1.m and III.C.3.h through m, and III.C.3.gg.  
(For possible action.) 
 

8. IDENTIFY EMERGING ISSUES TO BE DISCUSSED BY THE BOARD AT FUTURE 
MEETING 
 

9. PUBLIC COMMENT 
A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters relevant to the Board’s 
jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed on the posted agenda.  
Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if 
applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If 
any member of the Board wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the 
Chairperson or the Board by majority vote. 
 

10. ADJOURNMENT 
 

The Presentation Room is accessible to individuals with disabilities. Within forty-eight (48) hour advanced request, 
a sign language interpreter may be made available by contacting (702) 455-0354 or TDD (702) 385-7486 or Nevada 
Relay toll-free (800) 326-6868, TT/TDD. Assistive listening devices are available upon request. 
 
This meeting has been properly noticed and posted online at:  https://clarkcountynv.gov/government/departments/ 
environment_and_sustainability/compliance/enforcement/notices.php  and Nevada Public Notice at 
https://notice.nv.gov/ and in the following location: 
 

Clark County Operations Center, West, 4701 W. Russell Road, Las Vegas, Nevada (Principal Office) 
 

 

https://clarkcountynv.gov/government/departments/%20environment_and_sustainability/compliance/enforcement/notices.php
https://clarkcountynv.gov/government/departments/%20environment_and_sustainability/compliance/enforcement/notices.php
https://notice.nv.gov/


 

 
Minutes 

 
Regular Meeting of the Clark County 
Air Pollution Control Hearing Board 

 
August 4, 2021 

 
Clark County Building Services 

Presentation Room 
4701 West Russell Road 

Las Vegas, NV 
 
 
1. CALL TO ORDER 

 
Chair Sanders called the meeting of the Air Pollution Control Hearing Board to order at the hour of 
1:32 p.m. A quorum was present and Affidavits of Posting of the agenda were provided as required 
by the Nevada Open Meeting Law. The Affidavits will be incorporated into the official record. 

 
PRESENT:  Daniel Sanders, Chair 

Elspeth Cordua (via WebEx video conference) 
    Troy Hildreth (via WebEx video conference) 

William Kremer 
 
 ABSENT:  Ryan L. Dennett, Esq.  
    Lauren Rosenblatt 

 
LEGAL COUNSEL: Catherine Jorgenson, Deputy District Attorney 
 
DAQ STAFF:  Marci Henson, Director 

Shibi Paul, Compliance and Enforcement Manager 
   Anna Sutowska, Air Quality Supervisor 
   Sherrie Rogge, Administrative Secretary 
 
Chair Sanders announced Tom Foster had resigned from the Board due to health concerns. 
 

2. PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
Chair Sanders asked if there were any persons present in the audience wishing to be heard. There 
being no one, Chair Sanders closed the public comments. 
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3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF THE FEBRUARY 18, 2021 MEETING (For possible action) 
 

Chair Sanders called for comments, changes, or corrections to the February 18, 2021 minutes. Being 
none, he called for a motion.    
 
FINAL ACTION:  It was moved by Board Member Kremer, seconded by Chair Sanders that the 
subject minutes be approved. 
 
Motion carried by the following vote: 
 
Voting Aye: Elspeth Cordua, Troy Hildreth, William Kremer, Danny Sanders  
Voting Nay: None 
Abstaining: None 
Absent: Ryan Dennett, Lauren Rosenblatt 

 
4. NEW MEMBER ORIENTATION (For possible action) 

 
DISCUSSION:  Deputy District Attorney Jorgenson provided an overview of the New Member 
Orientation Handbook with the Board. 
 
FINAL ACTION:  No final action was required by the Board on this matter. 

 
5. REPORT BY DIVISION OF AIR QUALITY STAFF 

 
A. General update. 
 
DISCUSSION:  Director Marci Henson shared updates on the activities of the Department of 
Environment and Sustainability for the period January 1 through June 30, 2021. 
 

6. IDENTIFY EMERGING ISSUES TO BE DISCUSSED BY THE BOARD AT FUTURE 
MEETINGS 

 
There were no items identified by the Board. 

 
7. PUBLIC COMMENT 
 

Chair Sanders asked if there were any persons present in the audience wishing to be heard. There 
being no one, Chair Sanders closed the public comments.  
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8. ADJOURNMENT 

 
Being no further business, Chair Sanders adjourned the meeting at 2:47 p.m. 

 
 
Approved: 
 
_______________________________________________ 
Daniel Sanders, Chair 
 
_____________________________________________ 
Date 
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Notice of Violation Response Form
Issued to: ____________________________________________________

NOV #: _________   Return form by: __________________

Items below are to be completed by the Respondent

Responsible
Official:  ____________________________________________________

Title: ___________________________________________________

Phone Number: _____________________

Email Address:

Please check applicable boxes below
We do not contest the Notice of Violation (Attendance is not required)
We accept responsibility for this violation pay  the recommended
penalty .

We are contesting the Notice of Violation and request to appear before
the Hearing Officer (Attendance by the Responsible Official or a 
representative of the company is strongly recommended to contest the
violation)
Please attach a written explanation, including supporting documentation, of why you are 
contesting the NOV. This information will be provided to the Hearing Officer prior to the
Hearing.

We will be contesting the:

Penalty
Both

_______________________________
Signature of Authorized Person

Date:  ______________

Completed forms can be submitted to Pam Thompson via mail at Clark County Department of 
Air Quality, 4701 West Russell Road, Suite 200, 

Las Vegas, NV 89118-2231, fax at (702) 383-9994, or email at
pamela.thompson@clarkcountynv.gov.

___________________
Signature of Authoriz

Tand, Inc.

9630 1/6/2022

Kevin TitsworthKevin Titsworth
Project Manager
702-415-1569702-415-1569
kevint@tandinc.com
4500 Vandenberg Drive, North Las Vegas, NV 89081

✔

✔

1/6/2022

Received by email 1/6/2022 1:52 PM
From: Kevin Titsworth
pt
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· 4500 VANDENBERG DRIVE · NORTH LAS VEGAS, NV 89081 · PHONE: 702-889-4676 · FAX: 702-889-8876 ·

Tand Incorporated 
4500 Vandenberg Drive 

North Las Vegas, NV 89081 

702.889.4676 

Fax 702.889.8876 

kevint@tandinc.com 

January 19, 2022 

Department of Environment and Sustainability 

4701 W. Russell Road, 2nd Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89118 

Attn: Air Pollution Control Hearing Officer 

CC: Pamela Thompson 

Re: Bid# 605501-19 Ann Road Improvement Project, CC215 Beltway to Durango Drive 

       Notice of Violation# 9630 

To whom it may concern: 

Tand, Inc. has reviewed NOV# 9630 dated December 2, 2021 and offers the following in response: 

There are two main issues for Tand that are most relevant as there seems to be a difference in 

interpretation between our view of the regulation and BMP and that of the Department.   

First there is a slight difference in language between AQR 94.14(g) and BMP 19(b)(1), as the BMP’s are 

what we refer to during our operations, this may be part of the conflicting interpretations.  AQR 94.14(g) 

states “No stockpiles over eight feet in height shall be located within 100 yards of occupied buildings”.  

BMP 19(b)(1) states “Stockpiles located within 100 yards of occupied buildings shall not be constructed 

over 8 feet in height unless otherwise approved by the Control Officer”.  The main point of confusion 

would be the words “shall not be constructed” included in the BMP language.  In our interpretation and as 

identified in the dictionary, constructed is a past tense form of construct and would refer to a finished 

stockpile of material set aside for later use or haul off.  In all of the NON’s noted, the piles referenced 

were all being actively worked on throughout the day and were all at or below the 8’ height requirement 

by the end of each shift, this is the point, in our belief that it would become a constructed stockpile.  The 

addition of the statement “unless otherwise approved by the Control Officer” might also indicate that in 

certain specific circumstances, the 8’ requirement could be modified by the Control Officer to fit an 

individual jobsite condition through discussions with the contractor, which was the approach of our 

superintendent when mentioning that all stockpiles were knocked down by the end of each shift.   
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Attached are pictures from October 15, 2021 taken by Tand which show the finished constructed state of 

the stockpiles being in compliance at the end of the shift and which are indicative of our daily process for 

the entirety of the operations on this project.  The pictures supplied by Mr. Monroe are all earlier in the 

day in each inspection during active operations when the piles are being worked on and have not been 

completed with no follow up inspection at the end of the day to confirm compliance.  In addition, all 

relevant BMP’s were employed during the shift to mitigate any fugitive dust issues that may have arisen.  

Second is the statement by Mr. Monroe that the piles cannot be over 8’ “at any time”, this statement is 

not accurate as that verbiage is not specifically stated in either AQR 94.14(g) or BMP 19(b)(1).  As this 

verbiage does not appear in the rule and the BMP mentions a constructed stockpile and includes the 

statement “unless otherwise approved by the Control Officer”, a contractor could reasonably assume that 

the piles could be over 8’ in height during operations as long as they are reduced to 8’ or below within a 

reasonable amount of time or by the end of a work shift as was discussed between Mr. Monroe and our 

superintendent and that Mr. Monroe could approve this operation specific to this project.   

In closing, Tand would also like to mention that the storage lot in question has been kept clean and free of 

fugitive dust throughout the duration of its use on this project and to our knowledge there have been no 

complaints lodged against our permit from any of the residences within the area highlighted by Mr. 

Monroe.  In addition, this would be the first notice of violation filed against Tand, Inc. in our 20+ years of 

operations within Clark County.  We have worked diligently on the many projects we have been involved 

with to adhere to the air quality standards and to correct any irregularities found during any inspections as 

quickly as possible and to the satisfaction of the Control Officer.  We believe this should be taken into 

account and would request that any penalties be waived at this time.  Tand, Inc. will from this point on 

make sure to have better conversations with any Control Officers on future projects to make sure these 

types of issues are resolved better and more completely. 

Tand, Inc. would also suggest that the conflicting statements mentioned in this letter be reviewed by the 

Department and possibly corrected to more closely align between the AQR and the BMP and that if in 

fact piles above 8’ in height are expressly forbidden at any time that this be the verbiage that is utilized  
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going forward so that there would be no inference to the possibility of exceptions being made by the 

Control Officer as is the case with the current language used in BMP 19.   

We appreciate your review of this information and look forward to coming to a resolution of this matter 

during the scheduled hearing.  Should you require any additional information, please do not hesitate to 

contact me. 

Respectfully, 

Kevin Titsworth 

Project Manager 
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December 2, 2021 CERTIFIED MAIL# 9489 0090 0027 6342 3931 96 

Kevin Titsworth, Responsible Official 
Email: kevint@tandinc.com 
Tracy S. Hoherz, President 
Tand, Inc. 
4500 Vandenberg Drive 
North Las Vegas, Nevada 89081 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION #9630 

Clark County Department of Environment and Sustainability, Division of Air Quality (Air 
Quality) provides this notice to Tand, Inc. (Tand), for the violation of the Clark County Air 
Quality Regulations (AQRs) as alleged below and recommends a civil penalty of Five Thousand 
Five Hundred and no/100 Dollars ($5,500.00) be assessed as shown in the penalty calculation table 
attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein. 

I. FACTS

A. On September 3, 2021, Air Quality issued renewed Dust Control Operating Permit (DCOP)
#52878 to Tand, for the 30.7 acre construction project named Ann Road Improvements CC-
215 to Durango Dr. A Dust Mitigation Plan was submitted with the original DCOP application
and was incorporated into DCOP #52878 whereby Tand agreed to comply with the control
requirements for the selected Best Management Practices (BMPs). The Dust Mitigation Plan
remained in effect with this renewal.

B. Air Quality Specialist Carlton Monroe (Monroe) discovered the alleged violation while
performing routine and follow up inspections on October 7, 2021, and October 13 through 15,
2021 at the Ann Road Improvements CC-215 to Durango Dr. construction project located on
Ann Road between CC-215 and Durango Drive, in Clark County, Nevada.

C. On August 13, 2021, at approximately 10:30 a.m., Monroe arrived at the Ann Road
Improvements CC-215 to Durango Dr. construction site to conduct a routine inspection. The
inspection report is attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated herein. During his
inspection, Monroe observed soil stockpiles greater than eight feet in height located within 100
yards of an occupied building and a non-functional trackout control device. In addition,

023

mailto:kevint@tandinc.com


NOV #9630 2 

Monroe observed 125 feet of tracked out soil debris on La Mancha Avenue. While onsite, 
Monroe left a telephone message with Kevin Titsworth (Titsworth), Responsible Official and 
Project Manager for Tand, concerning his observations of noncompliance and the issuance of 
a Notice of Noncompliance (NON). The NON was emailed to Titsworth and Daniel Meyer 
(Meyer), Superintendent for Tand, and is attached hereto as Exhibit C and incorporated 
herein. Monroe concluded his inspection at approximately 11:00 a.m. 

D. On October 7, 2021, at approximately 9:55 a.m., Monroe arrived at the Ann Road
Improvements CC-215 to Durango Dr. construction site to conduct a routine inspection. The
inspection report is attached hereto as Exhibit D and incorporated herein. During his
inspection, Monroe observed soil stockpiles greater than eight feet in height located within 100
yards of an occupied building and a non-functional trackout control device, shown in
Photographs 1 through 4 attached hereto as Exhibit E and incorporated herein. While onsite,
Monroe left a telephone message with Titsworth and spoke by telephone with Meyer,
concerning his observations of noncompliance and the issuance of a NON. The NON was
emailed to Titsworth and Meyer, and is attached hereto as Exhibit F and incorporated herein.
Monroe also determined the noncompliance issues occurred within 1,000 feet of the outer
boundary of a residential area as documented in Map 1, attached hereto as Exhibit G and
incorporated herein. Monroe concluded his inspection at approximately 10:35 a.m.

E. On October 13, 2021, at approximately 9:40 a.m., Monroe arrived at the Ann Road
Improvements CC-215 to Durango Dr construction site to conduct a follow up inspection. The
inspection report is attached hereto as Exhibit H and incorporated herein. During his
inspection, Monroe observed soil stockpiles greater than eight feet in height located within 100
yards of an occupied building (Exh. E, Photograph 5). While onsite, Monroe spoke by
telephone with Meyer, concerning his observations of continued noncompliance. Monroe also
determined the noncompliance issues occurred within 1,000 feet of the outer boundary of a
residential area as documented in Map 2, attached hereto as Exhibit I and incorporated herein.
Monroe concluded his inspection at approximately 10:00 a.m.

F. On October 14, 2021, at approximately 11:15 a.m., Monroe arrived at the Ann Road
Improvements CC-215 to Durango Dr. construction site to conduct a follow up inspection. The
inspection report is attached hereto as Exhibit J and incorporated herein. During his
inspection, Monroe observed soil stockpiles greater than eight feet in height located within 100
yards of an occupied building (Exh. E, Photograph 6). While onsite, Monroe left a telephone
message with Titsworth, concerning his observations of continued noncompliance. Monroe
also determined the noncompliance issues occurred within 1,000 feet of the outer boundary of
a residential area (Exh. I, Map 2). Monroe concluded his inspection at approximately 11:35
a.m.

G. On October 15, 2021, at approximately 11:20 a.m., Monroe arrived at the Ann Road
Improvements CC-215 to Durango Dr. construction site to conduct a follow up inspection. The
inspection report is attached hereto as Exhibit K and incorporated herein. During his
inspection, Monroe observed soil stockpiles greater than eight feet in height located within 100
yards of an occupied building (Exh. E, Photograph 7). While onsite, Monroe spoke by
telephone with Titsworth, concerning his observations of continued noncompliance. Monroe
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also determined the noncompliance issues occurred within 1,000 feet of the outer boundary of 
a residential area (Exh. I, Map 2). Monroe concluded his inspection at approximately 11:40 
a.m.

H. On October 18, 2021, at approximately 11:00 a.m., Air Quality Specialist Heath Richards
(Richards) arrived at the Ann Road Improvements CC-215 to Durango Dr. construction site
to conduct a follow-up inspection. The inspection report is attached hereto as Exhibit L and
incorporated herein. During his inspection, Richards observed the site was in compliance with
AQRs. Richards concluded his inspection at approximately 11:15 a.m.

II. VIOLATIONS

Violation 1: 

By constructing soil stockpiles greater than 8 feet in height within 100 yards of occupied buildings, 
Tand violated AQR Section 94.14(g). 

AQR Sections 94.14(g) states: 

“(g) No stockpiles over eight feet high shall be located within 100 yards of occupied buildings. 
Stockpiles over eight feet high located farther than 100 yards from occupied buildings must 
have a road bladed to the top to allow water truck access or must demonstrate another 
means to provide effective Dust control at the top of the stockpile.”  

III. RECOMMENDED CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuant to AQR Section 9.1, any person who violates any provision of the AQRs, including any 
permit condition; is guilty of a civil offense and shall pay a civil penalty not to exceed $10,000 per 
violation.  Each day of violation constitutes a separate offense. 

Air Quality considered the following in calculating the recommended penalty: 

• Violation occurred within 1,000 feet of the outer boundary of a residential area as described
in Paragraphs I.D, I.E, I.F, and I.G above (Exh. G and I); and

• Consecutive days of violation as described above in Paragraphs I.E, I.F, and I.G for
October 13 through October 15, 2021.

Air Quality recommends a civil penalty in the amount of $5,500.00 (Exh. A). 

IV. HEARING

Air Quality has scheduled a hearing for Thursday, January 20, 2022, at 9:00 a.m. before the Air 
Pollution Control Hearing Officer to adjudicate the alleged violation(s) and, if appropriate, to levy 
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the recommended penalty. Please complete the enclosed “Notice of Violation Response Form” 
and return it to Air Quality by January 6, 2022. At the hearing, the Hearing Officer will hear 
evidence on the alleged violation(s) and render a decision. The hearing will be held at the Clark 
County Building Services Presentation Room, located at 4701 West Russell Road, Las Vegas, 
Nevada. 

If you intend to present any documentary evidence at the hearing, please provide copies of your 
evidence to Air Quality with the completed Notice of Violation Response Form. If you fail to 
provide copies of your evidence prior to the hearing, please be advised that Air Quality may request 
a continuance to have time to review the evidence you brought, which will result in the hearing 
being postponed and rescheduled to a later date. 

If the Hearing Officer finds you in violation and levies a penalty, Air Quality staff will mail the 
Hearing Officer’s order to you along with instructions on remittance of the penalty. 

Shibi Paul 
Compliance and Enforcement Manager 

Exhibits: 
A. Penalty Calculation Table, NOV #9630
B. Air Quality Construction Site Inspection Form #97229, dated August 13, 2021
C. Air Quality Notice of Noncompliance for August 13, 2021
D. Air Quality Construction Site Inspection Form #98506, dated October 7, 2021
E. Digital Photographs 1 through 7
F. Air Quality Notice of Noncompliance for October 7, 2021
G. MAP 1: showing stockpile location and violation within 1,000 feet of residential area on

October 7, 2021
H. Air Quality Construction Site Inspection Form #98638, dated October 13, 2021
I. MAP 2: showing stockpile location and violation within 1,000 feet of residential area on

October 13, 14, and 15, 2021
J. Air Quality Construction Site Inspection Form #98672, dated October 14, 2021
K. Air Quality Construction Site Inspection Form #98729, dated October 15, 2021
L. Air Quality Construction Site Inspection Form #98808, dated October 18, 2021

rag 
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Exhibit A

NOV # 9630
Penalty Calculation Table

Tand, Inc.

Viol. Date(s) Violation Description AQR Section Exhibit / Evidence Base Penalty Days Aggravating Description
Agg. 

Factor
Agg. Amount Penalty

10/7/2021
 Exh. E,  Photos 1, 3, and 4

and
Exh. G, Map 1

Occurred within 1,000 feet of a residential 
area (+25% per day)

25%  $             250  $        1,250 

10/13/2021
 Exh. E,  Photo 5

and
Exh. I, Map 2

Occurred within 1,000 feet of a residential 
area (+25% per day)           

25%  $             250  $        1,250 

10/14/2021
 Exh. E,  Photo 6

and
Exh. I, Map 2

1) Occurred within 1,000 feet of a 
residential area (+25% per day); and

2) Second consecutive day of violation1 

(+25% per day)

50%  $             500  $        1,500 

10/15/2021
 Exh. E,  Photo 7

and
Exh. I, Map 2

1) Occurred within 1,000 feet of a 
residential area (+25% per day); and
2) Third consecutive day of violation1 

(+25% per day)

50%  $             500  $        1,500 

Total Penalty: 5,500$                         

1 Consecutive Day aggravation begins with the 2nd day of noncompliance.

Regulatory maximum: $10,000 per day, per violation

[AQR Section 9.1 & NRS 445B.470]

94.14(g) 
Constructed soil stockpiles greater 

than 8 feet in height within 100 
yards of occupied buildings.

 $                  1,000 41
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Division of Air Quality 
4701 W. Russell Rd. Suite 200 2nd Floor 

Las Vegas, NV 89118 
Main Number: (702)455-5942 
Fax Number: (702)383-9994 

CONSTRUCTION SITE INSPECTION REPORT 
Inspection No. 97229 

Officer: Date: Start Time: End Time: Type: Complaint No.: Permit No.: 

Carlton Monroe Aug 13, 2021 10:30 AM 11:00 AM Routine 52878 

Permittee: Project Name: Project Location: 

Tand, Inc. Ann Road Improvements CC-215 to 
Durango Dr 

Ann Road between CC215 and Durango 
Drive 

Weather: Rain: Temperature: Wind Speed: Wind Gust: Wind Direction: Site Status: 

Cloudy No 90 degrees 00-04 mph 0 mph Variable Active 

PCF Submitted: Workers Present: Spoke With: Title: Comm. Method: 

No Yes Kevin Titsworth Project Manager Phone Message 

Spoke With: Title: Comm. Method: 

Is the project in compliance with all air quality requirements? No 

Action Taken: Issued NON With Possible 
NOV Violation in 1000 feet of: Residential 

Emission Compliance: Yes 

Fugitive Dust Source: Plume Length: 

Opacity: Opacity Test Method: 

BMP Compliance: No 

Project Soils: Stable Size of Instability: 

Trackout Device: Yes - Not Effective Has Trackout: Yes 

Mitigation Equipment: Inadequate Soil Crust Determination: Not Necessary/Not Performed 

Admin Compliance: Yes 

Acreage Permitted: 49 acres Observed Acreage: 49 acres Project Size: Less than or equal 
to permitted 

Staging/Parking 
Area: On-Site DCOP Sign: Yes DCOP Onsite: Not Verified 

SS Permit(s): No Equipment SS Permit No. 

Inspector Notes: Approved By: Andrew Kirk 
I conducted a routine inspection and observed a non functional trackout control device, 125-ft. of trackout on La Mancha Ave within 
1000-ft. of a residential area, and stockpiles greater than 8-ft. in height within 100 yards of an occupied structure.  I directed Kevin to 
refresh the trackout control device no later than 8/17/2021, reply to the stockpile infraction with mitigation plans no later than 
8/17/2021, and to clean up the trackout immediately and maintain within AQR standards 24/7. I also stated that the observed 
infractions would result in a Notice of Noncompliance which will likely result in a Notice of Violation. 

EXHIBIT B
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Division of Air Quality 
4701 W. Russell Rd. Suite 200 2nd Floor 

Las Vegas, NV 89118 
Main Number: (702)455-5942 
Fax Number: (702)383-9994 

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

Issued To: Tand, Inc. Project Name: Ann Road Improvements CC-215 to Durango Dr 

Location: Ann Road between CC215 and Durango Drive 

Dust Control Permit No: 52878 Date: Aug 13, 2021 Time: 11:00 AM 

This notice is to advise you that an inspection of your site has found it in noncompliance of the conditions specified in 
your Dust Control Permit and/or Clark County Air Quality Regulations (AQRs). 

Trackout 
Remove all trackout and soil debris on La Mancha Ave immediately. 
Install / Repair trackout control device. 

Additional Instructions / Other Noncompliance Items 
- Observed a non functional trackout control device.
- Observed 125-ft. of trackout on La Mancha Ave within 1000-ft. of a residential area.
- Observed stockpiles greater than 8-ft. in height within 100 yards of an occupied structure.
- Clean up trackout greater than 50-ft. immediately and maintain within AQR standards 24/7.
- Refresh trackout control device no later than 8/17/2021.
- Please respond with corrective measures to lower stockpile(s) under 8-ft. in height no later than 8/17/2021.

Pursuant to AQR Section 4.3, the noncompliance status detailed above may result in the issuance of a Notice of Violation, 
which includes the imposition of civil penalties. 

• Failure to comply with this notice may result in additional enforcement action that includes a Notice of Violation.
• Please contact DAQ representative below regarding questions related to this notice.

Person Notified: 
Kevin Titsworth Responsible Official Tand, Inc. 

(Printed Name) (Title) (Company) 

kevint@tandinc.com 

(Email Address) 

Person Notified: 
Daniel Meyer Designated Onsite Representative Tand, Inc. 

(Printed Name) (Title) (Company) 

dmeyer@tandinc.com 

(Email Address) 

DAQ Representative: 
Carlton Monroe 702-249-7407

(Printed Name) (Phone Number) 

EXHIBIT C
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From: Carlton Monroe
To: dmeyer@tandinc.com; Kevin Titsworth
Subject: NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE DCP 52878
Date: Friday, August 13, 2021 11:29:00 AM
Attachments: image001.png

52878_20210813_NON-Rvd.pdf

Hello,

Please find the attached Notice of Noncompliance (NON) issued to PERMITTEE for the observed
Emission, BMP, and/or Administrative Noncompliance’s with Air Quality Regulations (AQRs).  The
NON may result in issuance of a Notice of Violation (NOV), which includes the imposition of civil
penalties. Your immediate action is required. Please reply with your corrective measures.

Carlton Monroe, MPA
Air Quality Specialist II
Clark County Department of Environment and Sustainability,
Division of Air Quality
4701 West Russell Road, Suite 200 2nd Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89118
Desk Phone Number (702) 455-1673
Cell Number (702) 249-7407
Fax Number  (702) 383-9994
carlton.monroe@clarkcountyNV.gov

For Dust Control Applications and Forms, click on this link:  DUST FORMS

Effective July 27, 2020 – My new working hours are Tues.-Fri., 7:30 – 5:30.
DES offices are not open to the public at this time.
All County offices are closed on Fridays.
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Division of Air Quality 
4701 W. Russell Rd. Suite 200 2nd Floor 


Las Vegas, NV 89118 
Main Number: (702)455-5942 
Fax Number: (702)383-9994 


NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE 


Issued To: Tand, Inc. Project Name: Ann Road Improvements CC-215 to Durango Dr 


Location: Ann Road between CC215 and Durango Drive 


Dust Control Permit No: 52878 Date: Aug 13, 2021 Time: 11:00 AM 


This notice is to advise you that an inspection of your site has found it in noncompliance of the conditions specified in 
your Dust Control Permit and/or Clark County Air Quality Regulations (AQRs). 


Trackout 
Remove all trackout and soil debris on La Mancha Ave immediately. 
Install / Repair trackout control device. 


Additional Instructions / Other Noncompliance Items 
- Observed a non functional trackout control device.
- Observed 125-ft. of trackout on La Mancha Ave within 1000-ft. of a residential area.
- Observed stockpiles greater than 8-ft. in height within 100 yards of an occupied structure.
- Clean up trackout greater than 50-ft. immediately and maintain within AQR standards 24/7.
- Refresh trackout control device no later than 8/17/2021.
- Please respond with corrective measures to lower stockpile(s) under 8-ft. in height no later than 8/17/2021. 


Pursuant to AQR Section 4.3, the noncompliance status detailed above may result in the issuance of a Notice of Violation, 
which includes the imposition of civil penalties. 


• Failure to comply with this notice may result in additional enforcement action that includes a Notice of Violation.
• Please contact DAQ representative below regarding questions related to this notice.


Person Notified: 
Kevin Titsworth Responsible Official Tand, Inc. 


(Printed Name) (Title) (Company) 


kevint@tandinc.com 


(Email Address) 


Person Notified: 
Daniel Meyer Designated Onsite Representative Tand, Inc. 


(Printed Name) (Title) (Company) 


dmeyer@tandinc.com 


(Email Address) 


DAQ Representative: 
Carlton Monroe 702-249-7407


(Printed Name) (Phone Number) 







Division of Air Quality 
4701 W. Russell Rd. Suite 200 2nd Floor 

Las Vegas, NV 89118 
Main Number: (702)455-5942 
Fax Number: (702)383-9994 

CONSTRUCTION SITE INSPECTION REPORT 
Inspection No. 98506 

Officer: Date: Start Time: End Time: Type: Complaint No.: Permit No.: 

Carlton Monroe Oct 7, 2021 9:55 AM 10:35 AM Routine 52878 

Permittee: Project Name: Project Location: 

Tand, Inc. Ann Road Improvements CC-215 to 
Durango Dr 

Ann Road between CC215 and Durango 
Drive 

Weather: Rain: Temperature: Wind Speed: Wind Gust: Wind Direction: Site Status: 

Cloudy No 75 degrees 00-04 mph 0 mph Variable Active 

PCF Submitted: Workers Present: Spoke With: Title: Comm. Method: 

No Yes Kevin Titsworth Responsible Official Phone Message 

Spoke With: Title: Comm. Method: 

Daniel Meyer Superintendent Phone 

Is the project in compliance with all air quality requirements? No 

Action Taken: Issued NON With Possible 
NOV Violation in 1000 feet of: Residential 

Emission Compliance: Yes 

Fugitive Dust Source: Plume Length: 

Opacity: Opacity Test Method: 

BMP Compliance: No 

Project Soils: Stable Size of Instability: 

Trackout Device: Yes - Not Effective Has Trackout: No 

Mitigation Equipment: Inadequate Soil Crust Determination: Not Necessary/Not Performed 

Admin Compliance: Yes 

Acreage Permitted: 30.7 acres Observed Acreage: 30.7 acres Project Size: Less than or equal 
to permitted 

Staging/Parking 
Area: On-Site DCOP Sign: Yes DCOP Onsite: Not Verified 

SS Permit(s): Crusher SS Permit No. 

Inspector Notes: Approved By: Andrew Kirk 
I conducted a routine inspection and observed stockpiles greater than 8-ft in height (approx. 30-ft within 100 yards of an occupied 
structure) and a non functional trackout control device within 1000-ft. of a residential area. I spoke to the permittee and directed them 
to lower the stockpiles under 8-ft. no later than 10/12/21 and keep all stockpiles within 100 yards of an occupied structure under 8-ft. 
in height at all times. Additionally, I directed them to refresh their trackout control device no later than 10/11/21. I also informed the 
permittee that a notice of noncompliance that may result in a notice of violation would be issued. NOTE: a NON was issued to this 
site for identical infractions on 8/13/21, at that time the permittee was warned repeated discrepancies would likely result in a NOV. 

EXHIBIT D
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NOV #9630 Page 1 of 4 

Digital Photographs
Dust Control Permit #: 52878 Permittee: Tand, Inc. 
Project Name: Ann Road Improvements Photos taken by: Carlton Monroe 

Photograph # 1 Alleged Violation # 1 
View looking southeast at stockpile(s) greater than 8' in height within 100 yards of an 
occupied structure at the Tand, Inc. Ann Road Improvements project. 

Photograph # 2 Alleged Violation # 1 
View looking southwest at non functional trackout control device within 1000 feet of a 
residential area. 

EXHIBIT E
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NOV #9630 Page 2 of 4 

Photograph # 3 Alleged Violation # 1 
View looking southwest at stockpile(s) greater than 8' in height within 100 yards of an 
occupied structure. 

Photograph # 4 Alleged Violation # 1 
View looking west at stockpile(s) greater than 8' in height within 100 yards of an 
occupied structure. 
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NOV #9630 Page 3 of 4 

Photograph # 5 Alleged Violation # 1 
DAY 2:View looking west at stockpile(s) greater than 8' in height within 100 yards of an 
occupied structure. 

Photograph # 6 Alleged Violation # 1 
DAY 3: View looking southwest at stockpile(s) greater than 8' in height within 100 yards 
of an occupied structure. 
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NOV #9630 Page 4 of 4 

Photograph # 7 Alleged Violation # 1 
DAY 4: View looking west at stockpile(s) greater than 8' in height within 100 yards of an 
occupied structure. 
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Division of Air Quality 
4701 W. Russell Rd. Suite 200 2nd Floor 

Las Vegas, NV 89118 
Main Number: (702)455-5942 
Fax Number: (702)383-9994 

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

Issued To: Tand, Inc. Project Name: Ann Road Improvements CC-215 to Durango Dr 

Location: Ann Road between CC215 and Durango Drive 

Dust Control Permit No: 52878 Date: Oct 7, 2021 Time: 10:35 AM 

This notice is to advise you that an inspection of your site has found it in noncompliance of the conditions specified in 
your Dust Control Permit and/or Clark County Air Quality Regulations (AQRs). 

Trackout 
Install / Repair trackout control device. 

Additional Instructions / Other Noncompliance Items 
- Observed stockpiles greater than 8-ft in height (approx. 30-ft within 100 yards of an occupied structure) and a non functional
trackout control device.
- Lower the stockpiles under 8-ft. no later than 10/12/21 and keep all stockpiles within 100 yards of an occupied structure under 8-ft.
in height at all times.
- Refresh trackout control device no later than 10/11/21.
- Please respond with your corrective measures.

Pursuant to AQR Section 4.3, the noncompliance status detailed above may result in the issuance of a Notice of Violation, 
which includes the imposition of civil penalties. 

• Failure to comply with this notice may result in additional enforcement action that includes a Notice of Violation.
• Please contact DAQ representative below regarding questions related to this notice.

Person Notified: 
Kevin Titsworth Responsible Official Tand, Inc. 

(Printed Name) (Title) (Company) 

kevint@tandinc.com 

(Email Address) 

Person Notified: 
Daniel Meyer Designated Onsite Representative Tand, Inc. 

(Printed Name) (Title) (Company) 

dmeyer@tandinc.com 

(Email Address) 

DAQ Representative: 
Carlton Monroe 702-249-7407

(Printed Name) (Phone Number) 

EXHIBIT F
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From: Carlton Monroe
To: dmeyer@tandinc.com; kevint@tandinc.com
Subject: DCP 52878 NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE
Date: Thursday, October 7, 2021 11:04:00 AM
Attachments: 52878_20211007_NON-Rvd.pdf

image001.png

Hello,

Per our phone conversation, please find the attached Notice of Noncompliance (NON) issued to
PERMITTEE for the observed Emission, BMP, and/or Administrative Noncompliance’s with Air Quality
Regulations (AQRs).  The NON may result in issuance of a Notice of Violation (NOV), which includes
the imposition of civil penalties. Your immediate action is required. Please reply with your corrective
measures.

Carlton Monroe, MPA
Air Quality Specialist II
Clark County Department of Environment and Sustainability,
Division of Air Quality
4701 West Russell Road, Suite 200 2nd Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89118
Desk Phone Number (702) 455-1673
Cell Number (702) 249-7407
Fax Number  (702) 383-9994
carlton.monroe@clarkcountyNV.gov

For Dust Control Applications and Forms, click on this link:  DUST FORMS

Effective July 27, 2020 – My new working hours are Tues.-Fri., 7:30 – 5:30.
DES offices are not open to the public at this time.
All County offices are closed on Fridays.
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Division of Air Quality 
4701 W. Russell Rd. Suite 200 2nd Floor 


Las Vegas, NV 89118 
Main Number: (702)455-5942 
Fax Number: (702)383-9994 


NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE 


Issued To: Tand, Inc. Project Name: Ann Road Improvements CC-215 to Durango Dr 


Location: Ann Road between CC215 and Durango Drive 


Dust Control Permit No: 52878 Date: Oct 7, 2021 Time: 10:35 AM 


This notice is to advise you that an inspection of your site has found it in noncompliance of the conditions specified in 
your Dust Control Permit and/or Clark County Air Quality Regulations (AQRs). 


Trackout 
Install / Repair trackout control device. 


Additional Instructions / Other Noncompliance Items 
- Observed stockpiles greater than 8-ft in height (approx. 30-ft within 100 yards of an occupied structure) and a non functional 
trackout control device.
- Lower the stockpiles under 8-ft. no later than 10/12/21 and keep all stockpiles within 100 yards of an occupied structure under 8-ft. 
in height at all times.
- Refresh trackout control device no later than 10/11/21.
- Please respond with your corrective measures. 


Pursuant to AQR Section 4.3, the noncompliance status detailed above may result in the issuance of a Notice of Violation, 
which includes the imposition of civil penalties. 


• Failure to comply with this notice may result in additional enforcement action that includes a Notice of Violation.
• Please contact DAQ representative below regarding questions related to this notice.


Person Notified: 
Kevin Titsworth Responsible Official Tand, Inc. 


(Printed Name) (Title) (Company) 


kevint@tandinc.com 


(Email Address) 


Person Notified: 
Daniel Meyer Designated Onsite Representative Tand, Inc. 


(Printed Name) (Title) (Company) 


dmeyer@tandinc.com 


(Email Address) 


DAQ Representative: 
Carlton Monroe 702-249-7407


(Printed Name) (Phone Number) 
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From: Carlton Monroe
To: kevint@tandinc.com
Cc: Andrew Kirk; David Dean
Subject: NOTICE OF VIOLATION ACTION (DCP 52878)
Date: Thursday, October 14, 2021 5:17:00 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Hello Mr. Titsworth,

This email is to inform you that I have been conducting inspections on DCP 52878 since 10/07/2021
for stockpiles greater than 8-ft. in height within 100 yards of an occupied structure. After speaking
with Daniel Meyer there seems to be some confusion. Mr. Meyer is under the impression that
knocking down his stockpiles from the crusher at the end of the day to below 8-ft. in height satisfies
the Air Quality Regulation for stockpiles. However, this is incorrect, I informed Mr. Meyer of this
during our phone conversation and re-verified with management that stockpiles cannot be greater
than 8-ft. in height within 100 yards of an occupied structure at any time.  So as the crusher is
breaking up rocks on site the stockpiles must be managed below 8-ft. in height constantly.
Furthermore, the site cannot be used to import any materials that don’t come from the project that
the staging yard is assigned to. We originally gave Tand Inc. until 10/12/2021 to lower the stockpiles
below 8-ft. in height while only accruing the violation for 10/7/2021 but after that deadline has
passed we are now doing inspections every day until the site is in AQR compliance with an additional
fine being assessed every day the site is not in compliance (plus aggravations for multiple days of
violation and proximity to residential homes). Currently the site has 3 days of violations, I made sure
to convey these facts and concerns to Mr. Meyer but my boss wanted me to follow up my voicemail
to you today with this email as the penalties for this site are quickly expanding. Please reach out to
me with any concerns or questions you may have.

Carlton Monroe, MPA
Air Quality Specialist II
Clark County Department of Environment and Sustainability,
Division of Air Quality
4701 West Russell Road, Suite 200 2nd Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89118
Desk Phone Number (702) 455-1673
Cell Number (702) 249-7407
Fax Number  (702) 383-9994
carlton.monroe@clarkcountyNV.gov

For Dust Control Applications and Forms, click on this link: DES Permits and Forms Page

Effective July 27, 2020 – My new working hours are Tues.-Fri., 7:30 – 5:30.
DES offices are not open to the public at this time.
All County offices are closed on Fridays.
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October 7, 2021

MAP 1: Showing location of stockpile greater than 8' in height within 100 yards of an occupied structure and non-functional 
trackout control device, both within 1,000 feet of residential area. 

EXHIBIT G
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Division of Air Quality 
4701 W. Russell Rd. Suite 200 2nd Floor 

Las Vegas, NV 89118 
Main Number: (702)455-5942 
Fax Number: (702)383-9994 

CONSTRUCTION SITE INSPECTION REPORT 
Inspection No. 98638 

Officer: Date: Start Time: End Time: Type: Complaint No.: Permit No.: 

Carlton Monroe Oct 13, 2021 9:40 AM 10:00 AM Follow-up 52878 

Permittee: Project Name: Project Location: 

Tand, Inc. Ann Road Improvements CC-215 to 
Durango Dr 

Ann Road between CC215 and Durango 
Drive 

Weather: Rain: Temperature: Wind Speed: Wind Gust: Wind Direction: Site Status: 

Clear No 60 degrees 00-04 mph 0 mph Variable Active 

PCF Submitted: Workers Present: Spoke With: Title: Comm. Method: 

No Yes Daniel Meyer Superintendent Phone 

Spoke With: Title: Comm. Method: 

Is the project in compliance with all air quality requirements? No 

Action Taken: Possible NOV Violation in 1000 feet of: Residential 

Emission Compliance: Yes 

Fugitive Dust Source: Plume Length: 

Opacity: Opacity Test Method: 

BMP Compliance: No 

Project Soils: Stable Size of Instability: 

Trackout Device: Yes - Effective Has Trackout: No 

Mitigation Equipment: Inadequate Soil Crust Determination: Not Necessary/Not Performed 

Admin Compliance: Yes 

Acreage Permitted: 30.7 acres Observed Acreage: 30.7 acres Project Size: Less than or equal 
to permitted 

Staging/Parking 
Area: On-Site DCOP Sign: Yes DCOP Onsite: Not Verified 

SS Permit(s): Crusher SS Permit No. 

Inspector Notes: Approved By: Andrew Kirk 
I conducted a follow up inspection and observed crushing activities still taking place on site and stockpiles greater than 8-ft. in height 
within 100 yards of and occupied structure and within 1000-ft. of a residential area. The non-functional trackout control device has 
been refreshed and meets AQR standards. I spoke to the superintendent who informed me that the crusher is operating under the 
DCP and that they have been knocking the stockpiles down at the end of the workday. I informed the permittee that stockpiles 
greater than 8-ft. in height cant be within 100 yards of an occupied structure at any time and must be brought within AQR standards 
immediately since the original date of 10/12/2021 to get into compliance has passed. I informed him that this inspection would be 
another day of violation and that the stockpile must be lowered under 8-ft. in height immediately. Mitigation equipment is onsite for 
immediate correction of observed infractions. 

EXHIBIT H
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October 13,14, & 15, 2021

MAP 2: Showing location of stockpile greater than 8' in height within 100 yards of an occupied structure 
and within 1,000 feet of residential area. 

EXHIBIT I
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Division of Air Quality 
4701 W. Russell Rd. Suite 200 2nd Floor 

Las Vegas, NV 89118 
Main Number: (702)455-5942 
Fax Number: (702)383-9994 

CONSTRUCTION SITE INSPECTION REPORT 
Inspection No. 98672 

Officer: Date: Start Time: End Time: Type: Complaint No.: Permit No.: 

Carlton Monroe Oct 14, 2021 11:15 AM 11:35 AM Follow-up 52878 

Permittee: Project Name: Project Location: 

Tand, Inc. Ann Road Improvements CC-215 to 
Durango Dr 

Ann Road between CC215 and Durango 
Drive 

Weather: Rain: Temperature: Wind Speed: Wind Gust: Wind Direction: Site Status: 

Clear No 70 degrees 00-04 mph 0 mph Variable Active 

PCF Submitted: Workers Present: Spoke With: Title: Comm. Method: 

No Yes Kevin Titsworth Responsible Official Phone Message 

Spoke With: Title: Comm. Method: 

Is the project in compliance with all air quality requirements? No 

Action Taken: Possible NOV Violation in 1000 feet of: Residential 

Emission Compliance: Yes 

Fugitive Dust Source: Plume Length: 

Opacity: Opacity Test Method: 

BMP Compliance: No 

Project Soils: Stable Size of Instability: 

Trackout Device: Yes - Effective Has Trackout: No 

Mitigation Equipment: Inadequate Soil Crust Determination: Not Necessary/Not Performed 

Admin Compliance: Yes 

Acreage Permitted: 30.7 acres Observed Acreage: 30.7 acres Project Size: Less than or equal 
to permitted 

Staging/Parking 
Area: On-Site DCOP Sign: Yes DCOP Onsite: Not Verified 

SS Permit(s): No Equipment SS Permit No. 

Inspector Notes: Approved By: Andrew Kirk 
I conducted a follow up inspection and observed crushing activities still taking place on site and stockpiles greater than 8-ft. in height 
within 100 yards of an occupied structure and within 1000-ft. of a residential area. I informed the permittee that stockpiles greater 
than 8-ft. in height cant be within 100 yards of an occupied structure at any time and must be brought with AQR standards 
immediately since the original date of 10/12/2021 has passed. I informed him that this inspection would be an additional days worth 
of violations and that the stockpile must be lowered under 8-ft. in height immediately. Mitigation equipment is onsite for immediate 
correction of observed infractions. The permittee called me back and stated that the stockpiles are knocked below 8-ft. at the end of 
every workday and that the stockpiles can not be kept under 8-ft. in height during crushing operations. 

EXHIBIT J
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Division of Air Quality 
4701 W. Russell Rd. Suite 200 2nd Floor 

Las Vegas, NV 89118 
Main Number: (702)455-5942 
Fax Number: (702)383-9994 

CONSTRUCTION SITE INSPECTION REPORT 
Inspection No. 98729 

Officer: Date: Start Time: End Time: Type: Complaint No.: Permit No.: 

Carlton Monroe Oct 15, 2021 11:20 AM 11:40 AM Follow-up 52878 

Permittee: Project Name: Project Location: 

Tand, Inc. Ann Road Improvements CC-215 to 
Durango Dr 

Ann Road between CC215 and Durango 
Drive 

Weather: Rain: Temperature: Wind Speed: Wind Gust: Wind Direction: Site Status: 

Clear No 65 degrees 00-04 mph 0 mph Variable Active 

PCF Submitted: Workers Present: Spoke With: Title: Comm. Method: 

No Yes Kevin Titsworth Responsible Official Phone 

Spoke With: Title: Comm. Method: 

Is the project in compliance with all air quality requirements? No 

Action Taken: Possible NOV Violation in 1000 feet of: Residential 

Emission Compliance: Yes 

Fugitive Dust Source: Plume Length: 

Opacity: Opacity Test Method: 

BMP Compliance: No 

Project Soils: Stable Size of Instability: 

Trackout Device: Yes - Effective Has Trackout: No 

Mitigation Equipment: Inadequate Soil Crust Determination: Not Necessary/Not Performed 

Admin Compliance: Yes 

Acreage Permitted: 30.7 acres Observed Acreage: 30.7 acres Project Size: Less than or equal 
to permitted 

Staging/Parking 
Area: On-Site DCOP Sign: Yes DCOP Onsite: Not Verified 

SS Permit(s): No Equipment SS Permit No. 

Inspector Notes: Approved By: Andrew Kirk 
I conducted a follow up inspection and observed stockpiles greater than 8-ft. in height for the fourth day on this site; crushing 
activities continue. I spoke to the responsible official who seems dismissive of AQR standards that have been explained to him 
via telephone conversations, a Notice of Non-Complaince (NON) being issued, and multiple e-mail correspondences. I informed 
him that this site would receive an additional day of violation. He stated he understood and would deliver the info to his field 
operators. 

EXHIBIT K
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Division of Air Quality 
4701 W. Russell Rd. Suite 200 2nd Floor 

Las Vegas, NV 89118 
Main Number: (702)455-5942 
Fax Number: (702)383-9994 

CONSTRUCTION SITE INSPECTION REPORT 
Inspection No. 98808 

Officer: Date: Start Time: End Time: Type: Complaint No.: Permit No.: 

Heath Richards Oct 18, 2021 11:00 AM 11:15 AM Follow-up 52878 

Permittee: Project Name: Project Location: 

Tand, Inc. Ann Road Improvements CC-215 to 
Durango Dr 

Ann Road between CC215 and Durango 
Drive 

Weather: Rain: Temperature: Wind Speed: Wind Gust: Wind Direction: Site Status: 

Partly Cloudy No 64 degrees 10-14 mph 25 mph S Active 

PCF Submitted: Workers Present: Spoke With: Title: Comm. Method: 

No Yes Kevin Titsworth Superintendent Phone Message 

Spoke With: Title: Comm. Method: 

Is the project in compliance with all air quality requirements? Yes 

Action Taken: No Action Taken Violation in 1000 feet of: Not Applicable 

Emission Compliance: Yes 

Fugitive Dust Source: Plume Length: 

Opacity: Opacity Test Method: 

BMP Compliance: Yes 

Project Soils: Stable Size of Instability: 

Trackout Device: Yes - Effective Has Trackout: No 

Mitigation Equipment: Adequate Soil Crust Determination: Not Necessary/Not Performed 

Admin Compliance: Yes 

Acreage Permitted: 30.7 acres Observed Acreage: 30.7 acres Project Size: Less than or equal 
to permitted 

Staging/Parking 
Area: On-Site DCOP Sign: Yes DCOP Onsite: Not Verified 

SS Permit(s): Screen/Crusher SS Permit No. N/A 

Inspector Notes: Approved By: Andrew Kirk 
I conducted a follow-up inspection on a Dust Advisory day and observed the site to be in compliance. Stockpiles have been knocked 
down to ~8 feet and they had stopped work due to the high winds. I called and left message with Mr. Kevin Titsworth to let him know 
of my findings. No further action was taken. 

EXHIBIT L
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December 8, 2021 

Dear Kevin Titsworth NOV 9630: 

The following is in response to your request for proof of delivery on your item with the tracking number:

9489 0090 0027 6342 3931 96. 

Thank you for selecting the United States Postal Service® for your mailing needs. If you require additional
assistance, please contact your local Post Office™ or a Postal representative at 1-800-222-1811. 

Sincerely, 
United States Postal Service®

475 L'Enfant Plaza SW 
Washington, D.C. 20260-0004 

Item Details

Status: Delivered, Front Desk/Reception/Mail Room
Status Date / Time: December 6, 2021, 12:34 pm
Location: NORTH LAS VEGAS, NV 89081
Postal Product: First-Class Mail®

Extra Services: Certified Mail™

Return Receipt Electronic

Shipment Details

Weight: 1.0oz

Recipient Signature

Signature of Recipient:

Address of Recipient:

Note: Scanned image may reflect a different destination address due to Intended Recipient's delivery instructions on file.
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BEFORE THE CLARK COUNTY 
AIR POLLUTION CONTROL HEARING BOARD 

Appeal of Control Officer’s Permitting Decision 
Part 70 Operating Permit, Source ID: 00003 

Joint Request for Continuance 

1. On February 14, 2022, the Clark County Division of Air Quality issued a Part 70
Operating Permit minor revision and reopening for cause (the “Permitting Decision”) to Lhoist
North America (Lhoist) for the Apex Plant.  The reopening incorporated provisions from revised
Air Quality Regulation section 94.

2. On February 21, 2022, Lhoist filed an appeal of the Permitting Decision’s incorporation
of provisions from revised Air Quality Regulation section 94 contending that the provisions
exceeded the Division’s authority.  Lhoist also submitted the required fee.

3. On March 6, 2022, Lhoist and the Division met by video conference to discuss the
appeal.  At that meeting, Lhoist and the Division tentatively identified a mutually satisfactory
resolution.  The Division indicated it would draft a letter addressing Lhoist’s concerns.

4. The Division has notified Lhoist that due to the press of business, it will not be able to
complete the letter prior to the scheduled appeal date.

5. Because the parties appear to be at a resolution, it would be a waste of the Air Pollution
Control Hearing Board’s time and the Division’s and Lhoist’s resources to prepare for and
appear at the hearing.

6. Therefore, Lhoist and the Division respectfully request that this matter be continued until
the next meeting while settlement negotiations proceed and, if all goes as expected, after
issuance of the Division’s letter, the appeal may be withdrawn.

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Eric L. Hiser 
ERIC L. HISER 
BRANDON CURTIS 
Counsel for Lhoist 

/s/ Catherine Jorgenson           
CATHERINE JORGENSON 
Deputy District Attorney 
Counsel for the Division 

Received via email on 3/22/2022 from Eric Hiser
S. Rogge, Administrative Secretary
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